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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF NEETDEEP DEVETOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED,
Reoort on the Finonciol Stotements

OPINION

We hove oudited the occomponying f inonciol stotements of NEELDEEP
DEVETOPERS PRIVATE t lMlTED, which comprise the Bolonce Sheet os of 3l  Morch
2019 ond the Stotement of Prof i t  ond Loss for the yeor then ended, ond o
summory of signif iconi occounting pol icies ond other explonotory informotion.

In our opinion ond to the best of our informotion ond occording to the
explonotions given to us, the oforesoid f inonciol stotements give the informofion
required by the Componies Act,  2013 ( 'Act ')  in the monner so required ond give o
true ond foir  view in conformity with the occounting principles generol ly occepted
in lndio, of the stote of offoirs of the Compony os of Morch 31, 2019, i ts prof i t  (or
Loss)* ond ccsh f lows for the yeor ended on thot dote.

Bosis for opinion

We conducted our oudit  in occordonce with the stondords on oudit ing specif ied
under sect ion 

. l43 (, |0) of the Componies Act,  20.|3. Our responsibi l i t ies under those
Stondords ore further described in the oudi ior 's responsibi l i t ies for the oudit  of the
f inoncicl  stotemenis sect ion of our report.  We cre independent of the Compony in
occordonce with the code of ethics issued by the Inst i tute of Chortered
Accountonis of Indio together with the eihicol requirements thot ore relevont to
our oudit  of the f inonciol stotements under the orovisions of the Act ond the rules
thereunder, ond we hove ful f i l led our other ethicol responsibi l i t ies in occordonce
with these reouirements ond the code of ethics.

We bel ieve thoi the oudit  evidence we hove obtoined is suff ic ieni ond
oppropriote to provide o bosis for our opinion.

Informolion olher thon lhe finqnciol slolemenls ond oudilors' report lhereon

The Compony's boord of directors is responsible for the preporot ion of the ofher
informotion. The other informotion comprises the informotion included in ihe
Boord's Report including Annexures to Boord's Report,  Business Responsibi l i tyrJJ  l \9 )V\J r  t> t t - t | | t tw

7
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Report but does not include the f inonciol stotements ond our ouditor 's report
thereon. ,

Our ooinion on the f inonciol stotements does not cover the other informotion ond
we do not express ony form of ossuronce conclusion fhereon.

In connection with our oudit  of the f inonciol stotements, our responsibi l i ty is io reod
the other informotion ond, in doing so, consider whether the other informotion is
moteriol ly inconsistent with the stondolone f inonciol stotements or our knowledge
obtoined during the course of our oudit  or otherwise oppeors to be moteriol ly
misstoted.

l f ,  bosed on the work we hove performed, we conclude thot there is o moteriol
misstotement of this other informotion, we ore required to report thot foct.  We
hove nothing to report in this regord.

Monogemenl's Responsibility for fhe Finonciol Stolemenls

The Compony's Bocrd of Directors is responsible for ihe motters in sect ion l3a(5) of
the Componies Ac|,2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preporot ion of these
finonciol sfotements thot give o true ond foir  view of the f inonciol posi i ion,
f inonciol performonce ond cosh f lows of the Compony in occordonce with the
occounting principles generol ly occepted in Indio, including the Accounting
Stondords soecif ied under Section ]33 of the Act,  reod with Rule 7 of ihe
Componies (Accounts) Rules, 201 4.

This responsibi l i ty olso includes the mointenonce of cdequote occounting records
in occordonce with the provision of the Act for sofeguording of the ossets of the
Compony ond for preventing ond detect ing the frouds ond other irregulori t ies;
select ion ond oppl icot ion of oppropriote occounting pol icies; moking judgments

ond est imotes thot ore reosonoble ond prudent; ond design, implementot ion ond
mointenonce of internol f inonciol control,  thot were operot ing effect ively for
ensuring the occurocy ond completeness of the occounting records, relevont to
the preporot ion ond presentot ion of the f inonciol stotements thot give o true ond
foir view ond ore free from moteriol misstotement, whether due to froud or error.

In preporing the f inonciol stotements, monogement is responsible for ossessing the
Compony's obi l i ty to continue os o going concern, disclosing, os o'ppl ie.oble,
motters reloted to going concern ond using the going concern,.I)€nis of
occounting unless monogement either intends to l iquidote the Compony or to
ceose operof ions, or hos no reol isi ic ol ternotive but to do so.
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The boord of direcfors ore olso responsible for overseeing the Compony's f inoncicl
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilily

Our object ives ore to obtoin reosonoble ossuronce obout whether ihe f inonciol
stotements os o whole ore free from moteriol  misstotement, whether due to froud
or error,  ond to issue on ouditor 's report thot includes our opinion. Reosonoble
ossuronce is o high level of ossuronce, but is not o guorontee thct on oudit
conducted in occordonce with SAs wil l  olwoys detect o moteriol  misstotement
when it exists. Misstotements con orise from froud or error ond ore considered
moterial  i f ,  individuol ly or in the oggregote, they could reosonobly be expected to
inf luence the economic decisions of users token on the bosis of these f inoncicl
stotements.

As pori of on oudit in occordonce wiih SAs, we exercise professionol judgment
ond mointoin orofessionol sceoticism throuohout the oudit .  We olso:

ldenti fy ond ossess the r isks of moteriol  misstotement of the f inonciol stotements,
whether due to frcud or error,  design ond perform oudit  procedures responsive to
those r isks, ond obtoin oudit  evidence thot is suff ic ient cnd oppropriote to provide
o bosis for our opinion. The r isk of not deiect ing o moteriol  misstotement result ing
from froud is higher thon for one result ing from error, os froud moy involve
col lusion, forgery, inteni ionol omissions, misrepresentot ions, or the overr ide of
internol control.

Obtoin on understonding of internol control relevont to the oudit  in order to design
oudit  procedures thot ore oppropriote in the circumstonces. Under sect ion
. l43(3)( i )  

o f  the Componies Act ,20 l3 ,  we ore o lso responsib le  for  express ing our
opinion on whether the compony hos odequote interncl f inonciol controls system
in ploce ond the operot ing effect iveness of such controls

Evoluote the opproprioteness of occounting pol icies used ond the reosonobleness
of occounting est imotes ond reloted disclosures mode by monogement.

Conclude on the opproprioteness of monogemeni 's use of the going concern
bosis of occounting ond, bosed on the
moteriol uncertointy exists reloted to even
doubt  on the Compony 's  ob i l i ty  to  cont in
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thot o moteriol uncertointy exists, we ore required to drow ottention in our
ouditor's report to the reloted disclosures,in the finonciol stotements or, if such
disclosures ore inodequote, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions ore bosed on
the oudit  evidence obtoined up to the dote of our ouditor 's report.  However,
future events or condit ions moy couse the Compony io ceose to continue os o
going concern.

Evoluote the overol l  presentot ion, structure ond content of the f inonciol
stotements, including the disclosures, ond whether the f inonciol stotements
represent the underlying tronsoctions ond events in o monner thot ochieves foir
presentotion.

We communicote with those chorged with governonce regording, omong oiher
motiers, the plonned scope ond t iming of the oudit  ond signif icont oudit  f indings,
including ony signif icont def iciencies in internol control thot we identi fy during our
oudit .

We olso provide those chorged with governonce with o stotement thot we hove
complied with relevont ethicol requirements regording independence, ond to
communicote with them ol l  relot ionships ond other motters thot moy reosonobly
be thought to beor on our ind"ependence, ond where oppl icoble, reloted
sofeguords. From the motters communicoted with those chorged with
governonce, we determine those motters thot were of most significonce in the
oudit of the finonciol stotements of the curreni period ond ore therefore the key
oudit  motters. We describe these motters in our ouditor 's report unless low or
regulotion precludes public disclosure obout the motter or when, in extremely rore
circumstonces, we determine thot o motter should not be communicoted in our
report becouse the odverse consequences of doing so would reosonobly be
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communicotion.

Report on ofher Legol ond Regulolory Requirements

The provisions of the Componies (Audiior's Report) Order, 2016
issued by the Centrol Government of Indio in terms of sub-section
,|43 

of the Componies Act,  20.|3 is os per Annexure-| .

As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report thot:

the best of our knowledge ond belief were necessory for the
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b) In our opinion proper books of occount os required by low hove been kept by
the Compony so for os oppeors from our exgminotion of those books.

c) The Bolonce Sheet, the Stotement of Prof i i  ond Loss, ond Cosh Flow Stotement
deolt  wi ih by this Report ore in ogreement with the books of occount

d) In our opinion, the oforesoid f inonciol stotements comply with the Accounting
Stondords specif ied under Section 133 of the Act,  reod with Rule 7 of the
Componies (Accounts) Rules, 201 4.

e) On the bosis of the written representotions received from the directors os on 3lst
Morch,20l9 ioken on record by the Boord of Directors, none of the directors is
disquol i f ied os on 3lst Morch,2019 from being oppointed os o director in terms of
Section 164 (2) of the Act.

f)  With respect to the other motters included in the Auditor 's Report ond to our
best of our informotion ond occording to the explonotions given to us:

i .  The Compony hos disclosed the impoct of pending l i t igot ions on i ts f inonciol
posit ion in i ts f inonciol sfotements - The Compony hove pending l i t igot ions of
Service Tox which would impoct i ts f inonciol posit ion os per fol lowing:

Service tox deportment hos issued show Couse Notice no. STC/04-
I  9 l  /PREV./GR.IVIGANDHI/20. l  5- l  6  ond demonded of  Rs.  2 ,  95,3101-

i i .  The Compony hos mode provision, os required under the oppl icoble low or
occounting stondords, for moteriol  foreseeoble losses, i f  ony, on long term
controcts including derivot ive controcts - the Compony did not hove ony long-
term controcts including derivot ives controcts for which there were ony moteriol
foreseeoble losses.

i i i .  The Compony wos not required to tronsfer omount in the Investor Educotion
ond Protect ion Fund by the Compony.

For, DARSHAN BAKUL & ASSOCIATES
Chqrlered Accountqnls

^ A '  /
-<\, I tV
\-rr(N -/
t r -

Dorshbn Porikh
Pqrlner.

NAF,5HA}{ FAEfKI-L
S.Com. A.C"A"

,&rdst{ilt r"4R|KH
s.Cqm.,{.C.4.

Dote: 13.07.2019
Ploce:  Ahmedcbod

Firm Reg. No. :129767V'l
Membership No.  :  131634
usg{' ; ;;; i i63h *A&s cu 131 q
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"Olher legol ond

ill

The Annexure referred lo in porogroph
Regulolory Requirements". (Coro Report)

We report thot:
t .

1 of Our Report on

i l .

o. The compony hos mointoined proper records showing full porticulors,
including quontitotive detoils ond situotion of its f ixed ossets.

b. As exploined to us, f ixed ossets hove been physicolly verif ied by the
monogement of reosonoble intervols; no moteriol discreponcies were
noticed on such verif icotion.

c. The tit le deeds of immovoble properties ore held in the nome of the
compony.

o. The compony hos mointoined proper records showing full porticulors,
including quontitotive detoils ond situoiion of its Inventories.

b. As exploined to us, inventories hove been physicolly verif ied by the
monogement of reosonoble infervols; no moteriol discreponcies were
noticed on such verif icotion.

According to the informotion ond explonotions given to us ond on the bosis
of our exominotion of the books of occount, the Compony hos not gronted
ony loons, secured or unsecured, to componies, f irms, Limited Liobil ity
Portnerships or other porties l isted in the register mointoined under Section 

.l89

of the Componies Act, 2013. Consequently, the provisions of clouses i i i  (o),
(b)  ond (c)  of  the order ore not oppl icoble to the Compony.

iv. In respect of loons, investments, guorontees, ond security, provisions of
sect ion 185 ond 

, l85 
of  the Componies Act,  20l3 hove been compl ied wi th.

The compony hos occepted deposits from the public covered under sections
73 to 76 of ihe Componies Ac|,2013 ond hos complied with directives issued
by the Reserve Bonk of Indio ond no confroveniions hos been noticed.

As per informoiion & explonotion given by the monogement, mointenonce of
cost records hos not been specified by the Centrol Government under sub-
sect ion ( l  )  of  sect ion l48of the Componies Act,  20, l3.

According to the informotion ond explonotions given to us, there is no
omount poyoble in respect of income tox, service tox, soles tox, customs
duty, excise duty. volue odded tox ond cess whichever opplicoblSwhich
hove not been deposi ted on occouni  of  ony disputes.  W

t ' .
In our opinion ond occording to the informotion ond explonotions given oy
the monogement,  we ore of  the opinion thqt,  the Compony rnode delqyed
repoyment of  i ts  dues to bonk dur ing the yeor omount ing to Rs. 10, 52,2411-
(deloyed upto 2 doys) Detoil breok up of deloyed poyment is os below.

vl .

vil.

v i l t .



303. 3rd Floor. Narayan Complex.
Opp Havmor Festaurent,
Navrangpura. Ahmedabad - 380 009
Phone : +91-079-26443562. 26443637
E-mail : darshanbparikh@gmail.Eom
E-mail : annkhidparikh@gmail.com

The compony hos
of shores or fully
review.

C } I A R I E R E D  A C C O U  N T A } I T S

FARSH&}[ PAR;KF
E,Com" A.C.A"

,&Fd$KHI F&RflK}i
$"Com" A.C.A"

ix.

Term Loon Interest
Poyment

For the
Month of

Amount Doys Deloyed

Morch-
2019

6977841- 2

Bosed on our oudit procedures ond occording to the informotion given by
the monogement, the compony hos not roised ony money by woy of init iol
public offer or further public offer (including debi instruments) or token ony
term loon during the yeor.

According to the informotion ond explonotions given to us, we report thot no
frqud by the compony or ony froud on the Compony by its officers or
employees hos been noticed or reported during the yeor.

The compony is o privote l imited compony. Hence the provisions of clouse xi)
of the order ore not opplicoble to the compony.

The compony is not o Nidhi Compony. Therefore clouse xii) of the order is not
oppl icoble to the compony.

According to the informotion ond explonotions given fo us, oll tronsoctions
with ihe reloted porties ore in complionce with sections 177 ond 188 of
Componies Act, 20l3 where opplicoble ond the detoils hove been disclosed
in ihe Finonciol Stoternents etc. os required by the opplicoble occounting
stondords.

X.

xt .

xil.

xi lt.

XIV. not mode ony preferentiol ollotment or privote plocement
or portly convertible debentures during the yeor under

xv. The compony hos not entered inio non-cosh tronsoctions
persons connected with him.

o

Term Loon
Principol
Reoovment

For the
Month of

Amount Doys Deloyed

Morch-
2019 3s44571-

2
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xvi. The compony is not requifed to be registered under section 45-lA of the
Reserve Bonk of Indio Act, 1934.

FOR, DARSHAN BAKUT &
Chortered Accounlonf

- # *
Dorshpn Pqrikh
Portner
Membership No
Firm Reg. No.
UDEN

1 31 634
1297 67W
1-t131 b3hAnnA cu t 311

Dote: 13.07.2019
Ploce: Ahmedobod

'h



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH , 2019
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I.

1

2

3

4

u.

1

2

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE HOLDERS FUNDS '
(a) Share capital
(b) Reserves and surplus
(c) Money received against share warrants

SHARE APPLICATION MONEY PENDING ALLOTMENT

NON.CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Long-term borrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
(c) Other Long term liabilities
(d) Long-term provisions

CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Short-term borrowings
(b) Trade payables
(c) Other current liabilities
(d) Short-term provisions

TOTAL

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
(a) Fixed assets

(i) Tangible assets
(ii) Intangible assets
(iii) Capital work-in-progress
(iv) Intangible assets under development

(b) Non-current investments
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)
(d) Long-term loans and advances
(e) Other non-current assets

CURRENT ASSETS
(a) Current investments
(b) Inventories
(c) Trade receivables
(d) Cash and cash equivalents
(e) Short-term loans and advances
(f) Other current assets

TOTAL

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 . 1
3 .2

5 . 5

3.4

3 .5
3 .6
3 .7
3 .8

3 . 1 1
3.L2
3.13

3.9

3 .10

1 T O  4

efffiisbo
L,fr},22,p87

80,37,584,

4,00,00,000
(L0,70,43,839)

L6,45,30,283
r,84,45,427

4,44,098
L,L8,4t,534

63,92,533

12,74,.1A,O45 13-45-10.(}3(

45,57,59t
9,17,816

70,60,44O

i4 iiiL ii:l!iili lr.li

l i ' ;  l
i L f ; l l :  N

2,92,75,064

9,56,02,040

17,15,088
9,44,474

70,73,370

r2,74,4a,O45 13.46.10.036

per

on UeFafofthe Board of Directors

/T'Af€th4
Amrutbhai Patel
Director
o1246423

Narmadaben Patel
Director
02s68864

Date : t3/07120I9
Place : Ahmedabad

A N N I I A I  P F D ( I P T ' N l R - l C I



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE F.Y. 2018.19

As at
3ist Uarchr 2-018

:

I

II

I I I

IV

VI

VII

VIII

il

x

V

XI

XII

xIII

Xry

XV
XVI

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER INCOME

III Total Revenue (I + II)

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods
Employee Benefits Expense
Finance costs
Depreciation & Amoftization Expense
Other Expenses

Total expenses
PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL/ EXTMORDINARY
ITEMS AND TAX (III.ry)

EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

3 . 1 5

3 . 1 6

3 . t 7

3 . 1 8
3 . 1 9
3.9
3.20

1 T O  4

rr iL iir q {{<ftt"$..d,4;;;

.  , , . , . , i r , *  
.  .

2,4rJr"99.9;,

1,10,890

2,2L,3L,95r

2.4L.71.999 2,22.42.84t

2,04,77,877
r,24,04,74t

L0,48,705

3.31.45.801 3,39,31.323

(1,16,88,482)

PROFIT BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS &TAX (V-VI) (8e,73,803) rr.16.88;482,

EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

PROFTT BEFORE TAX (VrI- WII)

TAX EXPENSES
(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax
(3) MAT Credit

! ; j
(89.73.803 (1.16.88.482)

(14,38,842) (19,2r,345)

PROFTT (LOSS) FORTHE PERTOD FROM CONTINUTNG
OPERATIONS (IX.X)

PROFTT/( LOSS) FROM DISCONTIN UING OPERATIONS

TAX EXPENSE OF DISCONTINUING OPEMTIONS

j '

PAT FROM DISCONTTNUTNG OPERATTONS ( Xrr-Xrrr)

pRoFrT (LOSS) FOR THE PERTOD (XI + XIV)
EARNING PER EQUIW SHARE :
(1) Basic
(2) Diluted

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(7\ :4 i l -Q611 (97.67.L37)

: . " i
(2.44)
(2.44)

As per Our Report of Even Date

For,

Paftner
Mem No. :  131634

51i+:i',T1fft,"3q Ae A A cu 83q1
Date : 73/07/20L9
Place : Ahmedabad

ANN|  t ^ t  O= -Oar t t  ?n r  e - r  o

Narmadaben Patel
Director
02568864

beQalf of the Board of Directors
-,

r/ ,1

,/

/'11/'B*4
Amrutbhai Patel
Director
oL246423

#iAiTl'|EDABAD



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.2019

I

ri:Amou]tt
l,tr AmOUnt 

'

A

B

c

CASH FLOW ARISING FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation ,
Adjustments for:
Deoreciation
differed rev exo
Interest on Investment
Interest expense
Profit / (Loss) on the sale of property, plant & equipment
Misc Exp written off
Exceptional Item
Operating Profit before WC changes

Adjustment for Working capital changes:
Trade Receivables
Inventories
Loans and Advancces & Other Receivables
Trade Payables
Current Liabilities
Net Cash from Working Capital Changes
Less : Taxes Paid
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of equipment
Increase/Decresase in Capital Work in progress
Acouisition of Shares
Investment income
Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of share capital
Proceeds from long-term borrowings
Working Capital loan
Interest Paid
Dividend Paid
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash or Cash Equivalents

Opening Cash or Cash Equivalents
Closing Cash or Cash Equivalents

(89,73,803)

99,16,777

L,56,44,2L3

1,65,87,188

(28,42,503)

12,930
5,39,492

(7,73,496)
L,4t,23,6LI

Lt4L,23$LL

48,130

48,130

14,45,8L6

(r,56,44,273)

(L,4L,98p97)

(26,657)

9,44t474
9,L7,8L7

(L,L6,88,482)

7,24,04,74I

(28,521)
2,02,66,449

2,09,54,187

13,39,081

(74,20,L37)
(r,25,L64)

25,274
2,07,73,24r

2,O7t73,24L

3,00,000

28,521
3t28t521

(33,t0,227)

(2,02,66,449)

(2F5,76,676)

(24,74pr4)

37,L9,388
944,474

For,
DARSHAN BAKUL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Mem No. : 131634
FRN No. '. L29767W
. jr i# : L{#;Lg3qftAAA
Date : t3l07l2oI9
Place : Ahmedabad
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For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Director
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NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTE NO. 1&2 . SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES & PRACTICES

1.1 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements : I
These financial statemehts have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles in India flndian GMP) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of
the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost
convention on accrual basis, except for ceftain findncial instruments which are measured at fair value.

t.2 Accounting Convention and Revenue Recognition :
The Company follows mercantile system of accounting and recognizes significant items of income and
expenditure on accrual basis.

1.3 Fixed Assets :
(i) Fixed Assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation.
(ii) Fixed assets are eliminated form financial statements either on disposal. The Capitalized cost of such

assets disposed.
(iii) Incidental expenditure directly attributable to construction is accumulated as Capital Work-in-Progress.

1 .4 Depreciation & Amoftization :
During the year company has provided depreciation as per Straight Line Method at the rate & manner
specified in Schedule XIV of the Company Act.

1.5 Investments:
Investments are stated at cost of acquisition. Provision for diminution in value of Investment is made only if
such a decline is other than temporary in the opinion of the management.

1.6 Valuation of Inventories :
Raw Material / Finished Goods are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower.
Finished Goods in transit are valued at sales price.
Details of Closing Inventories and its valuations are taken as ceftified by the Management.

L,7 Miscellaneous Expenditure :
(i) PreliminaryExpenses

Preliminary Exp. are amortized over a period of 5 years, at the end of the year stands at zero.

1.8 Revenue Recognition :
Income form Sales of Finished Goods, Provision of Services represents invoice value of goods sold and
services rendered exclusive of all applibable taxes.

1.9 Foreign Currency Transaction :
Transactions in foreign currencies are rercorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction.

1.10 Provision for Taxation :
Provision for Income tax for the current year is based on the estimated taxable income for the period in
accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act. 1961.
The Deferred Tax resulting form timing difference is accounted for using tax rates &Tax laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted as at the Balance Sheet date.

For,
DARSHAN BAKUL & ASSOCIATES

Director Director
ot2a6423 02s68864

Place : Ahmedabad

u;rN : itr i 1{31AAAAcv 83q1

FRN No. : I29767W
Date : 13107120L9

Mem No. : 131634
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NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STMT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2019

N O T E  N O . 3

3.1. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/-, Each holder of
equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

3.2. RESERVES & SURPLUS
, A9. at 31 Mhrch

2019 ,
As at 31 March

2C1A
Amount Amount

A. Securities Premium Account
Opening Balance
Add :Addition during the year
Closing Balance
B. General Reserve
Opening Balance
Add: Current Year Transfer
Closing Balance

C. Surplus
Opening balance
Add: Net Profit/(Net Loss) For the current year
Less: Prooosed Dividends
Less: Dividend Distribution Tax
Closing Balance

Total

"r !,(tr0.70r43,839
r (7si34i961

",:,:: - I

(9,72,76,702)
(97,67,r37)

(11;4s;78,800 f 10.70.43.8391
f 11-45-78-AOO) (10,70,43,839)

As at 31 March 2O19 As at 31 March 2018
Number Amount Number Amount

Authorized
Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each

Issued, Subscribed & Paid uo

40,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10 each
Ful ly Paid

, , .  l  i

i : ,1li j  i

50,00.000 5.00-00.000

. . - , ,  I  t ) i : t i ( r , l .  
1 l : ,

I L fii;i,ti',,, .... - , t"::;.;t;,.n,
En nn flfln

40,00,000

; 40-oo-ooo 4-OO-OC;OOO Ito-oo_ooo, 4.00.00.000

3,1.1 - Reconciliation of Shares :-
Equitv Shares Freference Shares

Number Amount Numbei Amount

Opening Share Capital
Add: Share issued during the year
Add: Rights/Bonus Shares Issued

Total
Less: Buy back of Share
Less: Reduction in Capital
Closinq Share Capital

40,00,000

40,00,000

4,00,00,000

4,00,00,000

40.oo.ooo 4.00.00,000

3.L.2 - List of Share 5o/o or More Shares l-

Nafie of Shaieholder
As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 Maich 2018

No, ofshares :
held

o/o of Holding
No. ofSharei I

, held :

(1) Amrutbhai I Patel
(2) Narmadaben A Patel
(3) Binalben P Patel

28,00r000
6,00;000
6.00;000

;;,,,,70.0fiYo' 15;00o/o
15:009o

29,00,000
6,00,000
6.00.000

70.00o/c
15.00o/c
15,0002

a N N r r t r r  p F D n p T  ? n l R - l 0



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STMT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2019

TAX
As at 31 Maich

20n9
As at 31 March

2018
Amount Arnrrrrnt

Opening Balance of DTL
Add :
Deferred Tax Liability/ (Asset) on account of
Accumulated Deoreciation

Total

,,ai,+r,*i,;

,ft4rac,e+p

2,03,66,772

(r9,2t,345)

r _7.},n6_585 I  e4 L1 L27

3.s - sHoRT
As at 31 March

tn l  q

Amount Amount

Bank Overdraft
Amco Bank Ltd - Current A/c

Total

- TRADE PAYABLE
As at 31 March
. :iorg

As at 31 March
2018

Amount Amount
Creditors
- Small & Medium Enterprise
- Others

Total

4,44,098

9.83-59t | 4.44.O98

\ '_ '1ry

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STMT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2019

3.10 - Non-Current Investment

3.L4 - OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

3.7 - OTHER CURRENT

" )  ,  r , : P a r t i c u l a i C
As at fl Maith

r,,,*2O19 
':

Amcnnt Amount
(a) Current maturities of long-term debt
(b) Current maturities of vehicle loan
(c ) Security Deposits
(D) TDS Payable - Interest (Co)

Total

59,40,000
. 2,10,526

40,00,q00
{r.77.539]]

72,72,000
5,69,534

40,00,000

trra-27-9gV 1 1R r'.l E?4.
x other include statutol

at.
As tt 3l M.riiili

?{ll!t
As at 31 March
:.l:i 2OfS

Amount Amount
[a) Provision for Taxation
lb) Provision for Expenses

Total

80,37.58 63,92,533

an  ?7  Eed F ?  q ?  5 ? ?

Particulars'
AS At 51 Marcn

2I}19
Amount Ainrriint

lnvestment In suDsrorary In rully Daro equrw
Non Trade (Unquoted)
Ahmedabad Mercantile Co-ooerative Bank

Investment in immovable property
Freehold Land
Br  r i l d i nn I L0 24281

11,000

45,66,759
9,10,24,281

Total o qA f t- ,  {}4.{} q q6 n7 04n

3.11 - TRADE RECEIVABLES

Particulars
AS aE Jl I!'IArCn

?n{o :  : : :
AS Af 5I MAFEN
l : l  )

a !.1 :..)n']*,
Amount Amount

(a) Debtors outstanding for a period exceeding six
Unsecured , considered good

(b) Other Debtors
Unsecured , considered good

Total

" 45,57.591 17,15,088

l f E  E 7  E O t  l 17_1 5_OAA

r i , l

Particuldrs
lt rii

As at 31 March
20ls

As at3t March
?o18 ,

Preliminary Expenses
Total

ANNUAL REPORT 2018.19
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NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STMT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2019

3.15 - REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

nr:,jx.l DDlill)llt'tiil

, . i . i .. i i i : i .,r i... i

,,;,;iriil iiiiiLf)|jiirljii$l

Pafticulars
Amount Amount

I

Sale of Services
Rate Diff.

Total

7,I4,387
(3,4911

f.lo,8go

3.16 .  OTHER INCOME

Pafticulars
Amosnt AmoUnt

Interest Income
Misc. Income
Rent Income
Profit on sale of car

Total

,! 5,31,951

2,16,00,000

2.4r.77.999 2.2L.3L95L

3.L7 . RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED
i:

Pafticulars
l  i . :  : i

ri

Amount Amount

Opening Stock
Add: Purchase (net of goods returned)
Less: Closing Stock

Total - (A)

Room Trading Purchase
Total - (B)

Total (A+B)

3.18 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

Particulars F.Y.2018-19 F.Y.2017-18
Amount AmoUnt

Salary Wages & Bonus
Total

3.19. FINANCE COSTS
riil'll I tirl

illi i, , Pafticulars F,Y.2O18.19 F.Y- 2017-18 .

Bank Charges
Interest on Term Loan
Interest on Vehicle Loan
Loan Processing Fees

Total

,t5;413 .
1;55i92,153 l

52,060
59{202

. t ,

2,71,428
2,00,53,546

2,12,903

L,57,L8,829 2,04,77,877

ANFIUAI- REPORT 2018-19



3.20. OTHER EXPENSES

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
- NOTE NO.4 - SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTING POLICIES & PRACTICES

4.L Related Party Disclosure :

4,2 Earning Per Share :

Deferred Tax :
As per Accounting Standard 22 on Accounting for taxes on income issued by the Institute of Chatered
Accountants of India, the company has accounted for deferred tax during the year.

4.4 Payment to Auditors :

4.3

a) Related Pafties and their Rela
Qr

Itri: , N;;* ot tr'*! natut"u Pu'ty r
1
2
3

Narmadaben A Patel
Binalben P Patel
Amrutbhai I Patel

Director
Director
Director

Transaction with Related Parties :
qF

[).loii,:

lpj

1
2

Managerial Rem uneration
Managerial Rem uneration

Narmadaben A Patel
Binalben P Patel

,,nii l - 2018.19 24fi-1B
Basic Earning Per Share
A Profit / Loss after tax
B Weighted Average No. of Equi$ Shares
C Nominal Value of Shares

Earning Per Share
Before Extraordinary item ( A / B )
After Extraordinaryi tem (A/ B)

a)
(75,34,96r)
40,00,000
10.00

-1.88
-1,88

(97,67,t37
40,00,000
10.00

-2.44
-2.44

Balance as on
01.04.2018

cftglgec I {credited}
durinq the vear

Balance as on
31.03,2019

Timinq Difference due to Depreciation 7,84,45,427 (74,38,842) 1,70,06,585

Total

2018-19 20i7"tr8

a) Statutory Audit Fees
b) Tax Audit Fees
c) Seruice Tax/ GST

Total

50,000

9,000

59,000

50,000

9,000

s9.000

ANNUAL R.EPORT 2018-19



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTE NO. 4 . SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES & PRACTICES g t

: I{csidcucl

4.5 The company had not received any intimation from suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small &
Medium Enterprise Act, 2006 and hence disclosures, if any, relating to amounts unpaid as the year end
together with interest paid of payable as required under said Act, have not been given.

In the opinion of the Board, the Current Assets, Loans and Advances are approximately of the value stated, if
realized, in the ordinary course of business. Provision for all known liabilities is adequate and not in excess
of the amount reasonably necessary.

4.6

For,
DARSHAN BAKUL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

For and pn behalf of the Board of Directors

l/4 P'*14
Narmadaben Patel
Director
02s68864Mem No. :

FRN No.
uoxrJ
Date :
Place :

ANNTJAL REPORT 2018.19



NEELDEEP DEVELOPERS P
GROUPING OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE P

LONG TERM BORROWINGS As on

SECURED LOAN
Capital First Ltd. - Loan 1
Capital First Ltd. - Loan 2
Cholamandalam Investments and Finance Co. Ltd.
HDFC Car Loan
Sarswat Car loan

UNSECURED LOANS FROM DIRECTORS
Amrutbhai I Patel
Binalben P Patel
Narmadaben A Patel

6,69,87,257
4,23,48,257

73,83,705
2,76,944

78,526

rL.70,74,689

5,37,53,778
2,99,600
9,98,560

5,50,51,938

Total L7.2L.26.627

TRADE PAYABLES As on
31_O3_201q

SUNDRY CREDITORS
Amrish N Gandhi
Darshan Bakul & Associates
Parikh & Co

14,840
1,18,000
8,50,750

9.83.590

Total 9.83.590

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES As on
3t  -o3_201( l

SecuriW Deposits
Bizzgrow Hospita I iW Seruices 40.00,000

Total 40,00,000



SHORTTERM PROVISIONS As on
31_(l3_2(l19

Provision for Taxation
CGST Provision 2017-18
CGST Provision 2018-19
GLT Payable
SGST Provision 2017-18
SGST Provision 2018-19
TDS Payable- Professional Fees
TDS Payable-Interest (Co)
TDS on interest - Provision

8,294
19,98,000
8,15,355

8,294
19,98,000

74,270
16,48,487
t4,86,884

Total 80,37,584

cAsH & cAsH EQUTVALENTS As on
31_(l3_2()19

Cash-in-hand
Cash

Bank Balance
Axis Bank Ltd. - Curr. A/c.
Central Bank of India - Curr, A/c.
HDFC Bank - Curr. A/c
The Amco Bank Ltd. - Curr. A/c. (Maninagar)

7,26,189
7,26,L89

r,77,50L
7,755

6,372

L,91,628
Grand Total 9.L7.4t7

TRADE RECEIVABLES
As on

31_O3_2( l1( l

Debtors

Bizzgrow Hospitality Seruies Pvt. Ltd. -Drs. 45,57,59t

TOTAL 45.57.59t



SHORT TERM LOANS & ADYAilCES
As on

31_O3_2(l19

DEPOSITS

Security Deposit (Adahi Gas Ltd)
Torrent Power Ltd. Sec. Deposit

OTHERS*

Adv. Income Tax F.Y. 2011-12 ffDsl
Adv, Income Tax F.Y. 2016-17 ffDsl
Adv. Income Tax F.Y. 2017-18 ffDsl
Adv, Income Tax F.Y.2018-19 ffDsl
Astron Polymers
Capital First Limited (TDS Receivable)
Cholamandalam - (TDS Receivable)
Fullefton India CCL (TDS Receivable)
Prepaid Exp
TDS on Interest

1,20,000
4,62,0L0

5.82,O10

15,355
3,57,98L

2L,68,L37
3,50,64L
4,53,087

24,43,756
3,38,831
2,9L,25L

9,048
50,343

64.78.430

TOTAL 70.60.440
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